

APPEAL NO. 13-1879
CROSS APEAL NO. 13-1931

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Choice Escrow and Land Title, LLC,
Plaintiff – Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

BancorpSouth Bank,
Defendant – Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri,
Case No. 6:10-CV-03531-JTM,
The Honorable John T. Maughmer, Magistrate Judge.*

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Jeff McCurry
Bruce McCurry

CHANEY & McCURRY
3249 E. Ridgeview Street
Springfield, MO 65804
417-887-4141 (Phone)
417-887-4177 (Fax)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Choice Escrow and Land Title, LLC*

Leland L. Gannaway

GANNAWAY & CUMMINGS
3249 E. Ridgeview Street
Springfield, MO 65804
417-887-4141 (Phone)
417-887-4177 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case – Request for Oral Argument 1

Appellant’s Corporate Disclosure Statement 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities 5

Jurisdictional Statement 8

Statement of the Issues 9

Statement of the Case 14

Statement of the Facts 22

 Basic Facts 22

 The Parties 23

 Choice’s Wire Transfer History 24

 I. Objective Good Faith 25

 II. Choice’s Limiting Instruction 26

 III. Commercial Reasonableness 27

Summary of Appellant’s Argument 36

Standard of Review 47

Appellant’s Argument

 INTRODUCTION 48

 I. OBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH

 Issue 1: BancorpSouth’s failure to establish the reasonable commercial standards of fair dealing through its expert. 49

 Issue 2: The record lacks support for the conclusion that the parties and the experts agreed that the 2005 Guidance was the applicable objective good faith standard. 62

II. CHOICE'S LIMITING INSTRUCTION

Issue 3: BancorpSouth judicially admitted Choice's email was an instruction.	65
Issue 4: BancorpSouth failed to plead the Memo as a defense to Choice's instruction.	70
Issue 5: Weighing the evidence to determine whether Choice's email was an instruction is improper in summary judgment.	73

III. COMMERCIAL REASONABLENESS

Issue 6: BancorpSouth's security procedure is not commercially reasonable since it did not perform transactional analysis.	74
Issue 7: Considering whether Dual Control would have, in hindsight, prevented the Wire Transfer is improper under Article 4A.	76
Issue 8: Determining suitability is (a) not the same as determining commercial reasonableness under §4A-202(c), and (b) improper in summary judgment.	77

Conclusion	86
Certificate of Compliance	89
Certificate of Service	90
Appellant's Addendum	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 12, 42, 46, 73, 83

Any Kind Checks Cashed, Inc. v. Talcott,
830 So.2d 160 (2002) 58

Armstrong Cork Co. v. Lyons,
366 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1966) 72

Austell v. Sprenger,
690 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2012) 47

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 9, 10, 11, 37, 43, 48, 49, 65, 88

Davis v. A.G. Edwards and Sons, Inc.,
823 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1987) 66, 67, 87

¹Experi-Metal, Inc. v. Comerica Bank,
2010 WL 2720914 (E.D. Mich. 2010)
(*unpublished opinion*) [J.A. 791-798] 52, 53, 63

²Experi-Metal, Inc. v. Comerica Bank,
2011 WL 2433383 (E.D. Mich. 2011)
(*unpublished opinion*) [ADD. 26-37] 9, 19, 50, 51, 57, 59, 86, 91

Ferguson v. Neighborhood Housing Servs.,
780 F.2d 549 (6th Cir. 1986) 66

First National Bank v. Lincoln Life Ins. Co.,
824 F.2d 277 (3rd Cir. 1987) 47, 48, 75, 88

Funding Systems Leasing Corp. v. Pugh,
530 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1976) 11, 41, 70

Harris v. Secretary, US Dep’t of Vet. Aff.,
126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 71

<u>Hertz Commercial Leasing v. Morrison,</u> 567 So.2d 832 (Miss. 1990)	11, 41, 70
<u>Huggins v. Federal Express Corp.,</u> 2008 WL 441727 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	68
<u>Hunt v. Cromartie,</u> 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	12
<u>In re Bading,</u> 378 B.R. 143 (Bankr. Ct. W.D. Tex. 2007).....	59, 85
<u>In re Crawford,</u> 274 B.R. 798 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2002)	10, 39, 66, 67, 87
<u>Jacobs Mfg. Co. v. Sam Brown Co.,</u> 19 F.3d 159 (8th Cir. 1994)	70
<u>Lenhardt v. Basic Inst. of Tech., Inc.,</u> 55 F.3d 377 (8th Cir. 1995)	47
<u>Livingston v. Wacker,</u> 2008 WL 185796 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	68
<u>MacDonald v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997)	68
<u>Maine Family Fed. Credit v. Sun Life Ass. Co. of Canada,</u> 727 A.2d 335 (Me. 1999).....	9, 19, 49, 56, 57, 60
<u>MO Housing Dev. Com'n v. Brice,</u> 919 F.2d 1306 (8th Cir. 1990)	10, 40, 66, 67, 87
<u>Oscanyan v. Arms Co.,</u> 103 U.S. 261 (1880)	68
<u>Patco Const. Co. v. Peoples United Bank,</u> 684 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2012)	13, 45, 77, 80, 84, 85

<u>Skyline Int. Dev. v. Citibank,</u> 706 N.E.2d 942 (Ill. 1998)	16
---	----

United States Code

28 U.S.C. 1291	8
28 U.S.C. 1332	8
28 U.S.C. 2106	47, 48, 75, 88

Mississippi Statutes (Miss. Code Ann.)

§75-4A-105(a)(6)	9, 18, 53
§75-4A-201	12, 13, 15, 28, 35, 74, 91
§75-4A-202	8, 17, 20, 21, 36, 43, 46, 50, 68, 83, 86, 91
§75-4A-202(b)	26, 33, 41, 49, 52
§75-4A-202(b)(i)	12, 43, 74, 87
§75-4A-202(b)(ii)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 37, 39, 49, 53, 65, 86, 87
§75-4A-202(c)	12, 13, 33, 34, 35, 44, 45, 46, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 87
§75-4A-203	19, 20, 91
§75-4A-204	17

Statutory Comments

Comment, §4A-102 [ADD. 17]	14, 15
Comment, §4A-201 [ADD. 18]	16, 32, 35, 43, 74, 75
Comment 3, §4A-202 [ADD. 23]	19, 20
Comment 4, §4A-202 [ADD. 23-24]	17, 18, 32, 34, 45, 63, 77, 80, 83, 84

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(b).....	70
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....	41, 70
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	10, 12, 55, 73
Federal Rule of Evidence 701.....	9, 50
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	9, 50
